at HNVS. Students on other tracks apart from STEM were included in this study. The researchers 

collaborate with the school administration and teachers to identify the eligible participants for the 

study. The respondents of the questionnaires are one hundred forty-five (145) students from the 

five sections of Grade 12- STEM in HNVS. 

Procedures: The data collection process began with obtaining necessary ethical approvals 

from Northwest Samar State University (NWSSU), the Leyte Division Superintendent, District 

Supervisor, and school heads.